
 FR Description du produit

 EN Product description

 ES 

 DE Produktbeschreibung

 IT Descrizione del prodotto

 NL Productomschrijving

 

 PL opis produktu

Lit coffre avec chevets ESTERIA 160 x 200cm



1

         3666471095999 BOUCLETTE BLANC / WHITE

FR

EN

ASSEMBLAGE

2. Regroupez et comptez la quincaillerie.

Conservez votre notice de montage.

IMPORTANT, READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

2. Ventilation is necessary to maintain low humidity levels and prevent mold growth in and around the bed.

3. Regularly check that all fasteners are properly tightened.

ASSEMBLY

1. Locate the parts that make up your product.

2. Group and count hardware.

3. Do not use the product if any part appears damaged, broken or missing.

4. Make sure you have the necessary tools.

5. Provide yourself with a clean, flat assembly area (carpet, rug or blanket) to protect the product from scratches.

6. Proceed with assembly, but never force the joints,

7. Tighten parts to 70% initially, and finish tightening to 100% once all screws have been installed.

Keep your assembly instructions.

Should a part go missing, it will be the clearest way to communicate with your store.

We recommend airing the room during assembly and for a few hours afterwards.



2

MONTAJE

1. Localice las piezas que componen su mueble.

2. Agrupa y cuenta los herrajes.

6. Proceda al montaje, nunca fuerce las uniones,

7. Apriete las piezas al 70% inicialmente y termine de apretar al 100% una vez instalados todos los tornillos.

Conserve las instrucciones de montaje.

ZUSAMMENBAU

4. Besorgen Sie sich das notwendige Werkzeug.

6. Beginnen Sie mit dem Zusammenbau, wenden Sie dabei niemals Gewalt an,

Bewahren Sie die Montageanleitung auf.

IMPORTANTE, LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE E CONSERVARE PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO:

3. Controllare regolarmente che tutti gli elementi di fissaggio siano correttamente serrati.

MONTAGGIO

1. Individuare le parti che compongono il mobile.

2. Raggruppare e contare la ferramenta.

3. Non utilizzare il prodotto se una parte appare danneggiata, rotta o mancante.

4. Assicurarsi di disporre degli strumenti necessari.

5. Predisporre un'area di montaggio piana e pulita (tappeto, moquette o coperta) per proteggere il prodotto dai graffi.

6. Procedere con l'assemblaggio, senza mai forzare le giunzioni,

7. Serrare inizialmente le parti al 70% e finire di serrare al 100% una volta installate tutte le viti.

Conservare le istruzioni di montaggio.

Si consiglia di aerare la stanza durante il montaggio e per alcune ore dopo.

BELANGRIJK, ZORGVULDIG LEZEN EN BEWAREN VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK :

2. Het is noodzakelijk om de kamer te ventileren om een laag vochtigheidsniveau te handhaven en schimmelgroei in en rond het bed te voorkomen.

3. Controleer regelmatig of alle bevestigingsmiddelen goed vastzitten..

ASSEMBLAGE

1. Zoek de onderdelen waaruit je meubel bestaat.

2. Groepeer en tel de hardware.

3. Gebruik het product niet als een onderdeel beschadigd of gebroken is of ontbreekt.

4. Zorg ervoor dat u het nodige gereedschap hebt.

5. Zorg voor een vlakke, schone montageplaats (tapijt, deken) om het product te beschermen tegen krassen.

6. Ga door met de montage, forceer de verbindingen nooit,

Bewaar de montagehandleiding.

Als er een onderdeel ontbreekt, is dit de duidelijkste manier om met uw winkel te communiceren.

We raden aan om de ruimte te luchten tijdens de montage en een paar uur daarna.

ES

DE

IT

NL



3

.

 

MONTAGEM

2. Agrupar e contar as ferragens.

Recomendamos arejar a sala durante a montagem e durante algumas horas depois.

PT

PL



4

TOOLS

No. Tama o Cant Cnt No.

1 2520 x 1200 x 120mm 1 1

2 1775 x 340 x 120mm 1 2

3 2000 x 340 x 95mm 2 3

4 192 x 135 x 8mm 2 2

5 1964 x 50.4 x 25.4mm 2 2

6 555 x 40mm 1 2

7 545 x 20mm 2 3

8 233 x 25.4 x 25.4mm 1 2

9 450 x 40 x 30mm 1 2

10 300 x 40 x 30mm 2 2

11 996 x 796 x 9mm 4 4

M6 x 70mm M8 x 35mm M6 x40mm (BLACK) M8 x 40mm (BLACK)

M8 x 70mm (BLACK)

101 X10 102 X8 103 X6 104 X4

105 X8

M6 FLAT WASHER

106 X4

M6 FLAT WASHER

(BLACK)

107 X4

M8 FLAT WASHER

(BLACK)

109 X16 110 X16

M6 SPRING WASHER

(BLACK)

108 X4

M6 HEX NUT

(BLACK)

111 X6

12 776 x 63 x 9mm 26 2

13 165 x 12 x 12mm 2 2

14 1520 x 170mm 2 3

15 340 x 260 x 39mm 2 3

16 1507 x 50.4 x 25.4mm 2 2

17 1910 x 50.4 x 25.4mm 1 2

M8 HEX NUT

(BLACK)

112 X16

M8 SPRING WASHER

(BLACK)

No. Tama o Cant Cnt No.

12
1

2

3

10

9

14

4

5

6

7

8

11

13

15

15

16

17



5

SPANNER (10mm) SPANNER (13mm) SPECIAL HEX NUT M8 x 20mm

M8 x 70mm

113 X1 114 X1 115 X2 116 X4

117 X2

M8 PLASTIC COVER

118 X8

PLASTIC WASHER

119 X4

BED SLAT CENTER FITTER

121 X13

M4 ALLEN KEY

122 X1

BED SLAT SIDE FITTER

120 X26

M5 ALLEN KEY

123 X1



6

1

2

x 2

M4 ALLEN KEY

122 X1

M6 x 70mm

101 X6

x 2

M5 ALLEN KEY

123 X1

M8 x 35mm

102 X8

1

2

122

101

9

122

101

9

3

14

14

102

123



7

3

4

M4 ALLEN KEY

122 X1

M5 ALLEN KEY

123 X1

STEP 3.1

STEP 3.2

123

123

M6 x 70mm

101 X4

M6 FLAT WASHER

106 X4

1

2
3

3

1

122

101 106



8

5

6

Headboard

NEED TO FACE HEADBOARD

BOTTOM VIEW

516

5

16

BOTTOM VIEW

16

118

112

110

109

105

123

123
104

112
110

109

M5 ALLEN KEY

123 X1

M8 x 70mm (BLACK)

105 X8

M8 x 40mm (BLACK)

104 X4

M8 FLAT WASHER

(BLACK)

109 X12

M8 SPRING WASHER

(BLACK)

110 X12

M8 HEX NUT

(BLACK)

112 X12

M8 PLASTIC COVER

118 X8

114

SPANNER (13mm)

114 X1

6

17

17

5



9

7

8

BOTTOM VIEW

M4 ALLEN KEY

122 X1

M6 x 40mm (BLACK)

103 X4

M6 FLAT WASHER

(BLACK)

107 X4

M6 HEX NUT

(BLACK)

111 X4

M8 FLAT WASHER

(BLACK)

109 X4

M8 SPRING WASHER

(BLACK)

110 X4

M8 HEX NUT

(BLACK)

112 X4

122

103

107 108 111 113

114

112

110

109

13

4

SPANNER (10mm)

113 X1

M6 SPRING WASHER

(BLACK)

108 X4

SPANNER (13mm)

114 X1

Palm

Palm

TOP VIEW

BED SLAT SIDE FITTER

120 X26

BED SLAT CENTER FITTER

121 X13

12

12

12

12

12

120

121

120

121

120



10

9

114

114
14

7

114
119

119

PLASTIC WASHER

119 X4

SPANNER (13mm)

114 X1

Loosen the pre-inserted Special Hex Nut on the Gas Spring metal (14) using Spanner 13mm (114).

Allentare il dado esagonale speciale preinserito sul metallo della molla a gas (14) utilizzando la chiave da 13 mm (114).

Draai de voorgeplaatste speciale zeskantmoer op het gasveermetaal (14) los met behulp van sleutel 13 mm (114).

Atte ntion :

A pe rs on ne e d to  ho ld up the  me tal frame  from footboard s ide , and the  o the r pe rs on as s e mble

the  g as  s pring  ( Ite m 7 ) .

Una pe rs ona de be  s os te ne r e l marco  de  me tal de s de  e l lado  de l pie  de  cama y la  o tra pe rs ona

e ns amblar e l re s orte  de  g as  ( e le me nto  7 ) .

Pe rs on die  Gas fe de r (Pos . 7 )  montie re n.

Una pe rs ona de ve  te ne re  s o lle vato  il te laio  me tallico  dal lato  de lla pe dana, me ntre  l'altra

pe rs ona de ve  montare  la  molla a g as  ( e le me nto  7 ) .

pe rs oon moe t de  g as ve e r monte re n (punt 7 ) .

Uma pe s s oa pre cis a s e g urar a e s trutura de  me tal do  lado  do  e s tribo , e  a  outra pe s s oa pre cis a



11

11

M8 x20mm

116 X4

116

TOP 117

115 114

SPECIAL HEX NUT

115 X2

SPANNER (13mm)

114 X1

M8 x 70mm

117 X2

Note : This step requires two people.

Nota: este paso requiere dos personas.

Nota: questo passaggio richiede due persone.

Let op: Voor deze stap zijn twee personen nodig.

12



12

13

14

M6 HEX NUT

(BLACK)

111 X2

SPANNER (10mm)

113 X1

M6 x 40mm (BLACK)

103 X2

M4 ALLEN KEY

122 X1

103
122

111

113

8

11



13

15

15

15



14

Atte ntion :

1 . This queen size bed supports mattress weight 35 - 60kgs.

Dit queensize bed ondersteunt een matrasgewicht van 35 - 60 kg.

2 . Place your mattress onto the bed frame BEFORE closing or this could results in damage to the bed

(MATTRESS NOT INCLUDED) .

Placez votre matelas sur le cadre du lit AVANT de le fermer, sinon cela pourrait endommager le lit

(MATELAS NON INCLUS).

Posizionare il materasso sulla struttura del letto PRIMA di chiuderlo, altrimenti il letto potrebbe

danneggiarsi (MATERASSO NON INCLUSO).

Plaats uw matras op het bedframe VOORDAT u het sluit, anders kan het bed beschadigd raken

(MATRAS NIET INBEGREPEN).

16



15

It is imperative that the bed is aligned squarely to prevent the frame from catching on and

damaging the upholstered side rails.

Please use extra caution when opening and closing the bed for the first few times.

Ensure a similar spacing on each side of the frame.

Ensure open and close the bed frame thru center of bed by using PP tape on center of metal

frame.

da e las barandillas laterales tapizadas.

Tenga mucho cuidado al abrir y cerrar la cama las primeras veces.

Aseg rese de abrir y cerrar el marco de la cama por el centro de la misma, colocando cinta

Es ist unbedingt erforderlich, dass das Bett rechtwinklig ausgerichtet ist, damit der Rahmen nicht

indem Sie PP-Klebeband in der Mitte des Metallrahmens anbringen.

fondamentale che il letto sia allineato perpendicolarmente per evitare che la struttura si impigli

e danneggi le sponde laterali imbottite.

Prestare particolare attenzione durante l'apertura e la chiusura del letto per le prime volte.

Assicurarsi che la distanza tra i lati della struttura sia la stessa su entrambi i lati.

Assicurarsi che la struttura del letto passi attraverso il centro del letto, utilizzando del nastro

adesivo PP al centro della struttura metallica.

Het is absoluut noodzakelijk dat het bed haaks staat om te voorkomen dat het frame blijft haken

aan de gestoffeerde zijhekken en deze beschadigt.

Wees extra voorzichtig bij het openen en sluiten van het bed de eerste paar keer.

org voor een gelijke afstand aan beide kanten van het frame.

org ervoor dat het bedframe door het midden van het bed heen open en dicht gaat door PP-tape

in het midden van het metalen frame te plakken.

fundamental que a cama esteja alinhada corretamente para evitar que a estrutura prenda e

danifique as grades laterais estofadas.

Tenha muito cuidado ao abrir e fechar a cama nas primeiras vezes.

Certifique-se de que a estrutura da cama abra e feche pelo centro da cama, usando fita PP no

tapicerowanych bocznych szyn.

3 .



16

17



17

FR

EN

ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Cleaning of Solid Timber / Veneers and Lacquered Surfaces.

Any spillage should be removed immediately by using a damp cloth, then wiping dry the surface with a clean dry duster.

Repeat this procedure for periodic cleaning. The use of furniture polishes or sprays is not necessary or recommended.

Cleaning of Melamine, Laminate, Linoleum and Metal Surfaces.

Regular dusting with a dry cloth will keep your units clean.

However, to remove stubborn stains, wipe over with a damp cloth and washing up liquid.

To clean chrome, stainless steel or glass surface, we recommend the use of proprietary cleaners. Always follow the

cleaning fluid instructions carefully.

Regularly check that all fasteners are tight, and retighten if necessary.

Avoid placing this product near open fires or other sources of high heat, such as radiators.

COSEJOS DE MANTENIMIENTO
Limpieza de la madera maciza o contrachapada y de la superficies lacadas .

limpio y seco.  No se recomienda ni es necesario el uso de productos especiales para muebles.

Limpie el polvo regularmente con un trapo seco.  Para las manchas rebeldes utilice un producto para limpieza de vajilla

Evite colocar este producto cerca de fuegos abiertos u otras fuentes de calor elevado, como radiadores.

ES

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG

Zum Reinigen von Chrom, rostfreiem Stahl oder Spiegeln Spezialreiniger benutzen.Falls Sie Probleme mit Ihrem

DE

CURA E MANUTENZIONE
Pulizia di legni massicci/impiallacciature e superfici laccate.

Qualsiasi fuoriuscita deve essere rimossa immediatamente con un panno umido, quindi asciugare la superficie con uno

Pulizia di superfici in melamina, laminato, linoleum e metallo.

Per pulire le superfici cromate, in acciaio inox o in vetro, si consiglia l'uso di detergenti specifici. Seguire sempre

attentamente le istruzioni del liquido detergente.

Controllare regolarmente che tutti gli elementi di fissaggio siano ben saldi e, se necessario, serrarli nuovamente.

Evitare di collocare questo prodotto vicino a fuochi aperti o ad altre fonti di calore elevato, come i termosifoni.

IT

ONDERHOUD EN VERZORGING
Reinigen van massief hout / fineer en gelakte oppervlakken .

Verwijder gemorste vloeistof onmiddellijk met een vochtige doek en veeg het oppervlak vervolgens droog met een

schone droge stofdoek. Herhaal deze procedure voor periodieke reiniging. Het gebruik van meubelpolish of sprays is

niet nodig en wordt ook niet aanbevolen.

Reinigen van melamine, laminaat, linoleum en metalen oppervlakken.

Regelmatig afstoffen met een droge doek houdt je apparaten schoon.

Maar om hardnekkige vlekken te verwijderen, veeg je ze af met een vochtige doek en afwasmiddel.

Om chroom, roestvrij staal of glazen oppervlakken schoon te maken, raden we aan om speciale reinigingsmiddelen te

gebruiken. Volg altijd zorgvuldig de instructies van de reinigingsvloeistof.

Controleer regelmatig of alle bevestigingsmiddelen goed vastzitten en draai ze indien nodig opnieuw vast.

Plaats dit product niet in de buurt van open vuur of andere warmtebronnen, zoals radiatoren.

NL



PT

PL

Evite colocar este produto perto de lareiras ou outras fontes de calor elevado, como radiadores.

Wszelkie rozlane   natychmiast  za  wilgotnej szmatki, a    do

sucha    do kurzu.    w celu okresowego czyszczenia. Stosowanie  do

Czyszczenie powierzchni z melaminy, laminatu, linoleum i metalu.

Do czyszczenia powierzchni chromowanych, ze stali nierdzewnej lub  zalecamy stosowanie specjalnych 

18



19

 VS-15-DEC-2025

VENTE-UNIQUE.COM

Made in Malaysia Malaisie


